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Disclaimer

No contamination assessment can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for
environmental contamination in connection with a property or corridor. The information in this
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) is intended to reduce, but not eliminate,
uncertainty regarding the potential for environmental contamination in connection with the
areas subject to the Project Development & Environment (PD&E) Study.

Not every feature presented herein warrants the same level of assessment and must be
evaluated based on the reasonableness of judgments made at the time and under the
circumstances in which they were made. Subsequent evaluation should not be considered valid
standards by which to judge the appropriateness of any prior assessment based on hindsight,
new information, use of developing technology or analytical techniques, or other factors.

The Contamination Screening Evaluation was prepared at the request of The Hillsborough
County Expressway Authority (THEA) (i.e., the User), for the purposes identified in accordance
with Part 2, Chapter 20 of the PD&E Manual (2020). Use of the information contained in this
CSER by anyone other than the User is permissible only with the prior written authorization to
do so. THEA is not responsible for independent conclusions, opinions, or recommendations
made by others or otherwise based on the findings presented in this CSER.
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Project Summary

The Tampa Hillsborough Expressway Authority (THEA), in coordination with the City of Tampa, is conducting
a Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Study to evaluate the needs, costs, and effects of extending
Whiting Street and reconfiguring the on-ramps of the Selmon Expressway at Jefferson Street and off-ramps
at Florida Avenue and Channelside Drive. The study considers extending Whiting Street to North Meridian
Avenue and includes improvements and realignment of the existing segment of Whiting Street, from
Jefferson Street to North Brush Street. The extension will provide a direct connection of the Whiting Street
corridor to North Meridian Avenue which will improve traffic flow and safety for all transportation modes
and offer additional connections within the street network.

The study will also evaluate reconfiguring the on-ramp to the Selmon Expressway at Jefferson Street and
the off-ramps at Florida Avenue and Channelside Drive. It is anticipated that the Florida Avenue off-ramp
will be widened to two lanes, the Channelside Drive off-ramp will be removed, and the new Whiting Street
off-ramp will extend from the Selmon Expressway, near Morgan Street, to Nebraska Avenue and intersect
with the new Whiting Street alignment to provide a direct connection from the Selmon Expressway. See
Error! Reference source not found. for the project location map.
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The purpose of this project is to provide a direct connection of the Whiting Street corridor to North Meridian
Avenue to improve traffic flow and safety for all transportation modes and offer additional connections
within the street network. The project will also reconfigure the on-ramps to the Selmon Expressway at
Jefferson Street and the off-ramps at Florida Avenue and Channelside Drive to improve safety, traffic
circulation, and access to Whiting Street and North Meridian Avenue.

The need for the project is based on the following criteria:
System Linkage

Based upon the Tampa Bay Regional Planning Model (TBRPM) Version 8.2, the existing roadway network
will be over capacity by the 2045 design year. Additional network connectivity such as the Whiting Street
extension and ramp reconfigurations, are necessary to provide additional route choice and access to
alleviate the congestion.

Safety

Safety and operational concerns with the Florida Avenue and Channelside Drive off-ramps include a
substandard radius and a free-flow merge movement onto Florida Avenue with a sidewalk/crosswalk
conflict. The ramp termini onto Channelside Drive terminates into a 5-leg intersection at Channelside Drive
and Morgan Street, which is a major pedestrian access point to the Amalie Arena. Six (6) years of data (2013-
2018) were reviewed, and 14 crashes have occurred at this ramp. As the Water Street Project builds out to
the east of the ramp system, the adverse impact of geometric issues and pedestrian conflicts are expected
to be exacerbated. Also, the planned widening of the Selmon Expressway south of the downtown ramps
will alleviate congestion issues and result in higher speed, higher volume interactions at this ramp. As such,
improving the ramp geometry, eliminating pedestrian conflicts, and redirecting Downtown east traffic
beyond the Water Street District is critical to proactively address safety concerns as both the Selmon
Expressway and Downtown Tampa continue to develop.

Transportation Demand

Based upon the Tampa Bay Regional Planning Model (TBRPM) Version 8.2, Jefferson Street (39,000 AADT)
and Kennedy Boulevard (AADT 34,000) are expected to reach their operational capacity by 2040. As the
Water Street Project develops, the vehicle demand is expected to increase. The proposed connection of
Whiting Street could carry up to 14,800 AADT, providing valuable route divergence and congestion relief
to the parallel facilities.

A site plan describing the proposed roadway and interchange improvements to Whiting Street is presented
in Appendix A.

THEA has committed to provide a new connection to Meridian Avenue, by extending Whiting Street
between Meridian Avenue and Brush Street. In order to construct the extension of Whiting Street, the
existing railroad tracks will need to be removed. Removing the railroad tracks and completing the extension
to Meridian Avenue will offer an additional connection within the street network, providing additional route
choice and alleviating congestion.

Y - =
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The preferred alternative proposes improvements to existing ramp configurations and the existing street
network at multiple locations in the Downtown/Channelside area. The improvements can be broken up into
four distinct locations. See Figure 1.2 for each location of proposed improvements.

Location A

Whiting Street currently ends at Brush Street, west of the railroad tracks. The preferred alternative proposes
to extend Whiting Street, from Brush Street to Meridian Avenue, with a new signal at the T-intersection of
Whiting Street and Meridian Avenue. The proposed typical section for the Whiting Street extension includes
two 11-foot wide travel lanes in each direction, a 15-foot wide raised median, curb and gutter, and 10-foot
wide sidewalks on both the north and south sides of the road. The eastbound approach to Meridian Avenue
includes two 11-foot wide dedicated left turn lanes and one 11-foot wide dedicated right turn lane. If
necessary, the proposed 15-foot wide raised median can be converted to an additional dedicated left turn
lane in the future. The existing grassed median on Meridian Avenue will be split in order to accommodate
the proposed signalized intersection. The preferred alternative includes the addition of a southbound
dedicated right turn lane and a northbound dedicated left turn lane. The preferred alternative does not
propose any other improvements to Meridian Avenue.

Location B

Whiting Street is currently a two-lane roadway with on-street parking on both the north and south sides of
the road. East of the Selmon Expressway, Whiting Street is a brick road in much need of repair. The preferred
alternative proposes to widen/reconstruct Whiting Street from two to four lanes with two 11-foot wide
travel lanes in each direction, curb and gutter, and 10-foot wide sidewalks on both the north and south
sides of the road. The preferred alternative also includes installing two new traffic signals; one at the
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intersection of Whiting Street and the terminus of the proposed Whiting off-ramp, just east of the Selmon
Expressway, and the other at the intersection of Whiting Street and Brush Street. A dedicated eastbound
left turn lane is proposed at the intersection of Whiting Street and Brush Street.

Location C

The existing exit ramp 6B provides users the ability to travel east along Channelside Drive, towards Amalie
Arena and the Florida Aquarium. The preferred alternative proposes relocating exit ramp 6B approximately
700 feet north and providing a direct connection to Whiting Street. The proposed ramp includes a single
15-foot wide ramp lane, which will remain on structure beyond the existing Jefferson Street on ramp. From
this point the ramp profile begins to decrease and the ramp will be supported by Mechanically Stabilized
Earth (MSE) wall, which ends approximately 100 feet south of Whiting Street. The ramp widens to three 12-
foot wide lanes at the intersection, with one dedicated left turn lane and two dedicated right turn lanes. The
proposed ramp will cut off access north, along Nebraska Avenue, and therefore requires a horizontal curve
to connect Nebraska Avenue to Finley Street. The existing Jefferson Street on ramp entrance will be shifted
to the north to accommodate the new Whiting Street off-ramp.

Location D

The current configuration of exit ramp 6A includes a tight single lane loop ramp that merges onto Florida
Avenue under a free-flow condition. The short, tight curve provides little room for vehicles to slow down
and queue if there is any backup when trying to merge onto Florida Avenue. The preferred alternative
proposes widening the ramp from one to two lanes as well as lengthening the ramp to provide a wider
curve. The loop ramp terminates at Florida Avenue at a proposed signalized intersection. The proposed
loop ramp includes two 12-foot wide ramp lanes and will remain on structure beyond the existing exit ramp
6B to provide an open area underneath for mixed use and to promote pedestrian travel. Approximately 300
feet north of Florida Avenue, the ramp widens to three lanes to provide more vehicle storage and efficient
queue dispersion onto Florida Avenue. The increased ramp length as well as the additional lanes will
minimize backup and potential vehicle queueing onto the Selmon Expressway. The preferred alternative
includes a 10-foot wide sidewalk on the inside edge of the proposed loop ramp, crossing underneath the
ramp at the location of the existing exit ramp 6B. Pedestrians will have the ability to cross the loop ramp, to
access Channelside Drive, at a proposed crosswalk. No right of way (ROW) is required to construct the
proposed loop ramp.

Stormwater Management Ponds

The Preferred Alternative has five proposed stormwater ponds. Figure 1.3 depicts the locations of the
ponds. The size of Pond No.1, No. 2, No. 3, No. 4, and No. 5 are 0.25 acres, 0.60 acres, 0.33 acres, 0.80 acres,
and 0.25 acres, respectively. The proposed ponds were reviewed and assessed and the results are provided
in Section 5 of this Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER).
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Screening Methodology

The purpose of this report is to present the findings of a contamination screening evaluation for the Whiting
Street improvements from Jefferson Street to North Meridian Avenue, including the reconfiguration of the
Selmon Expressway on-ramps at Jefferson Street and off-ramps at Florida Avenue and Channelside Drive.
This report identifies and evaluates known or potential contamination concerns, issues, presents
recommendations to address these concerns, and discusses possible project impacts or impacts to the
proposed project.

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) Technical Advisory T 6640.8A (dated October 30, 1987) provides
the following guidance on the evaluation of contamination and hazardous waste as the evaluation pertains
to highway planning and environmental review:

“Hazardous waste sites are regulated by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA)
and the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA).
During early planning, the location of permitted and non-regulated hazardous waste sites
should be identified. Early coordination with the appropriate Regional Office of the EPA [the
US Environmental Protection Agency] and the appropriate State agency will aid in identifying
known or potentially hazardous waste sites. If known of potential waste sites are identified,
the locations should be clearly marked on a map showing their relationship to the alternatives
under consideration. If a known or potential hazardous waste site is affected by an alternative,
information about the site, the potential involvement, impacts and public health concerns of
the dffected alternative(s) and the proposed mitigation measures to eliminate or minimize
impacts or public health concerns should be discussed in the draft EIS [Environmental Impact
Statement].

If the preferred alternative impacts a known or potential hazardous waste site, the final EIS
should address and resolve the issues raised by the public and government agencies.”

To implement the above guidance, the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) authored Part 2,
Chapter 20 of the PD&E Manual (revised July 1, 2020), which identifies and explains the purpose, process
and procedure by which environmental contamination screening for a project should be conducted. This
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report (CSER) has been prepared in accordance with the FHWA's
Technical Advisory and the FDOT's PD&E Manual.

The preliminary screening (referred to as a Level | assessment)! was performed for Whiting Street from
North Jefferson Street to North Meridian Avenue, as well as the on-ramp to the Selmon Expressway at
Jefferson Street and the off-ramps at Florida Avenue and Channelside Drive, to identify potential
contamination issues within the proposed project limits. The evaluation consisted of, but was not limited
to, the following tasks:

Agency Records and Data Collection — historic and current records/data were collected from
various agencies and online sources.

Aerial Photographs and Topographic Maps Review — A review of aerial photographs and
topographic maps (including historical aerials/maps) was performed.

1 A Level | contamination screening evaluation consists of a desktop review of current and historical records and site reconnaissance to identify past and
present activities that have the potential to impact areas in, or immediately adjacent to, project construction. It is used to determine the need and scope
of further assessments. Level | evaluation is completed as early as feasible in the project process, typically during the PD&E phase or during preparation
of Phase | (30%) design plans for projects which do not have a PD&E Study.
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Site Reconnaissance - A field review was conducted to identify additional potential sources within
the vicinity of the project.

Risk Rating Determination —A contamination risk rating (i.e, No/Low, Medium, or High) was
assigned for each potentially contaminated site or property.

A report was obtained from Environmental Data Resources (EDR), Inc. (dated July 13, 2021) that identifies
sites that are registered with various county, state, and federal agencies that are known or suspected to
have potential contamination issues. Additional records and data were obtained from agencies including
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (FDEP), Southwest Florida Water Management District
(SWFWMD), and Plan Hillsborough, an agency that serves the Hillsborough County City-County Planning
Commission, the Hillsborough County Metropolitan Planning Organization and the Hillsborough River
Interlocal Planning Board.

Appendix B provides the report from EDR. A buffer distance of one mile from the ROW was used for the
EDR records search; however, only records for sites within 500 feet, 1,000 feet, and /2 mile of the ROW are
presented and discussed within this report. Per the PD&E guidelines, the search buffers, by site type, were
as follows:

500 feet from the ROW line for petroleum, drycleaners, and non-petroleum sites.

1,000 feet from the ROW line for or non-landfill solid waste sites (such as recycling facilities, transfer
stations and debris placement areas).

A half mile from the ROW line for CERCLA, National Priority List (NPL) Superfund sites, or landfill
sites.

The primary environmental databases that were searched are listed in Table 2.1. Notably, because sufficient
information was readily available from the databases search, as well as the historical aerial photographs and
topographic maps aerial reviews described below, interviews with past and present owners of properties
were not conducted.
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Table 2.1: Environmental Records Search Databases

Agency Databases

. National Priorities List (NPL)
. Emergency Response Notification System List (ERNS)
. Institutional and/or Engineering Controls (USINSTENG)
Federal Enforcement & Compliance History Information (ECHO)
RCRA-Treatment, Storage and/or Disposal Sites (TSD)
. RCRA-LQG, SQG, CESQG and Transporters (NONTSD)
. Brownfields Management System (US BRWNFLDS)
. State NPL Equivalent (STNPL)
. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks List (LUST)
. Registered Underground Storage Tanks (UST)
. Underground/Aboveground Storage Tanks (TANKS)
. Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWF/LF)
State . State Designated Brownfields (BRWNFLDS)
. Voluntary Cleanup Sites (VCP)
. Dry Cleaners List (DRYCLEANERS)
. Statewide Qil and Hazardous Materials Incidents (SPILLS, SPILLS80 and SPILLS 90)
. Florida Priority Cleaners list (PRIORITYCLEANERS)
. State Institutional/Engineering controls (INST CONTROLS)
. CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
. Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System (TRIS)
. Facility Index System/Facility Registry System (FINDS)
. Underground Injection Wells Database Listing (UIC)
. EDR'’s "High Risk Historical Records" List (EDR Hist Auto and EDR Hist Cleaner)
Other . Tier 2 Facility Listing (TIER 2)
Records . Asbestos Sites (ASBESTOS)
. Potentially Responsible Parties (PRP)
. 2020 Corrective Action Program List (2020 COR ACTION)
. Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing (FINANCIAL ASSURANCE)
. Division of Waste Management Contamination Report (DWM CONTAM)

Source: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc., August 2021.

To support and supplement the environmental records search, historical aerial photographs and
topographic maps of the project area were reviewed to ascertain whether or not historical land uses would
be of potential contamination risk during project implementation. The aerial photographs and topographic
maps that were reviewed are provided in Appendix C of this CSER and are described in Table 2.2 below.




Whiting Street PD&E Study
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report

Table 2.2: Historical Aerial Photographs and Topographic Maps

Date Description

Aerial shows land use is predominantly industrial and commercial with some residential. Railroad is present just

1938 south of Whiting Street and along North Meridian Avenue.
1944 Topographical map shows railroad features described in 1938.
1947 Topographical map shows land uses unchanged from 1944 conditions.
1956 Topographical map shows land uses unchanged from 1947 conditions.
Aerial shows additional industrial/commercial development since 1938 with railroad remaining active in same
1957 ) . ;
locations described in 1938.
1965 Aerial shows similar industrial/commercial land uses as shown in 1957, with no residential land use. Railroad is
active in same locations described in 1938.
1969 Aerial and topographical maps show land uses unchanged from 1965 conditions.
1973 Aerial shows land uses unchanged from 1969 conditions.

Aerial shows similar land uses as 1973 conditions. However, the aerial also shows the construction of the
1976 southern portion of the Selmon Expressway ending at S Morgan Street and Channelside Drive. Railroad is still
active in locations described in 1938.

1979 Topographical map shows land uses unchanged from 1976 conditions.

1980 Aer.ial §hows active con.s.truction of the Selmon Expressway further north across Whiting Street. Rail.road is still
active just south of Whiting Street, but the new Selmon Expressway has replaced a portion of the railroad.

1981 Topographical map shows land uses unchanged from 1980 conditions.

1987 Aerial shows completed Selmon Expressway extending north across and beyond Whiting Street. Land use

remains primarily industrial/commercial.

Aerial shows similar land use from 1987 with an active railroad just south of Whiting Street and east of the
1991 Selmon Expressway, and along North Meridian Avenue. Development of sky-rise buildings is also shown to the
west of the Whiting Street project.

Aerial and topographical map shows similar industrial and commercial land use from 1991. Aerial also shows
1995 construction of the current Amalie Arena and nearby Channelside Drive businesses. Railroad is no longer present
just south of Whiting Street.

Aerial shows less industrial and more commercial/business land use as opposed to previous years. The
waterfront property just south of the arena has been developed for more residential and business use. Most of

2007 the land just south and east of the Whiting Street project is vacant. Aerial also shows current stormwater pond
near the corner of East Whiting Street and North Brush Street.

2010 Aerial shows similar land use from 2007, with additional residential development just east of North Meridian
Avenue. Railroad is active along North Meridian Avenue.

2012 Topographical map shows land uses unchanged from 2010 conditions.

Aerial shows similar land use from 2012, with new residential development south of Whiting Street and west of
2017 the Selmon Expressway. Additional residential development is also shown east of North Meridian Avenue.
Railroad is active along North Meridian Avenue.

Source: Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc., August 2021.

A site reconnaissance of the project area and its vicinity was conducted on August 9, 2021, to identify
additional potential contamination concerns. Based on the field investigation no additional potential
contamination concerns were identified.
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Contaminants were identified consistent with the definitions of the FDOT PD&E Manual. Using the
explanations of the risk categories in the PD&E Manual, the sites identified from environmental records and
site reconnaissance as having the potential for contamination received a risk rating of “No/Low”, “Medium”
or "High”, as described below:

No - A review of available information on the property and a review of the conceptual or design
plans indicates there is no potential contamination impact to the project. It is possible that
contaminants had been handled on the property. However, findings from the contamination
screening evaluation or sampling and testing results indicate that contamination impacts are not
expected.

Low - A review of available information indicates that former or current activities on the property
have an ongoing contamination issue, has a hazardous waste generator identification (ID) number,
or handles hazardous materials in some capacity. However, based on the review of conceptual or
design plans and/or findings from the contamination screening evaluation or sampling and testing
results, it is not likely that there would be any contamination impacts to the project.

Medium - After a review of conceptual or design plans and findings from a contamination
screening evaluation or sampling and testing results, a potential contamination impact to the
project has been identified. If there is insufficient information (such as regulatory records or site
historical documents) to make a determination as to the potential for contamination impact, and
there is reasonable suspicion that contamination may exist, the property should be rated at least as
a "Medium”. Properties used historically as gasoline stations and which have not been evaluated or
assessed by regulatory agencies, sites with abandoned in place underground petroleum storage
tanks or currently operating gasoline stations should receive this rating.

High - After a review of all available information and conceptual or design plans, there is
appropriate analytical data that shows contamination will substantially impact construction
activities, have implications to ROW acquisition or have other potential transfer of contamination
related liability.
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Land Uses

Historic and existing land uses provide an indication of the potential for contamination on a given property.
For example, a site that is currently residential but was once in commercial use or a site that is currently
being used commerically has a greater potential for contamination that a site for which the historic and
current land use is undisturbed land. The following presents the findings from the review of historic and
existing land uses within the vicinity of the project.

The historic land uses of the project study area were identified using aerial images as well as a review of
SWFWMD. The historic land uses and their respective acreages are summarized in Table 3.1 below and are
illustrated graphically in Appendix D. As shown, the majority of historic land use types within a 72 mile of
the project corridor are commercial and services, transportation, and bay and estuaries.

Table 3.1: Historic Land Use

Description Acres % Total
Bay and Estuaries 169 17
Commercial and Services 281 29
Communications 2 <1
Disturbed Land 14 1
Industrial 113 12
Institutional 72
Open Land 41 4
Reservoirs 3 <1
Residential High Density 73 7
Saltwater Marshes 3 <1
Streams and Waterways 13 1
Tidal Flats/Submerged Shallow Platform 2 <1
Transportation 188 19
Wetland Forested Mixed 1 <1
Total: 947 100

Note: Historic land use data represents year 1995.
Source: Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD), August 2021.

The existing land use data reported by Plan Hillsborough reveals a variety of land uses within 2 mile of the
proposed project corridor. These land uses and their respective acreages are summarized according to land
use designations in Table 3.2 below and are provided graphically in Appendix D. As shown, the majority
of existing land use types within a "2 mile of the project corridor are public/quasi-public/institutions, light
commercial, and multi-family.
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Table 3.2: Existing Land Use

Description Acres % Total

Educational 11 2
Heavy Commercial 1 <1
Heavy Industrial 27 5
Light Commercial 122 20
Light Industrial 19 3
Multi-Family 98 16
Public / Quasi-Public / Institutions 220 37
Public Communications / Utilities 7 1
Right of Way / Roads / Highways 48 8
Single Family / Mobile Home 9 2
Two Family 1 <1
Vacant 39 6
Total: 603 100

Note: Existing land use data represents year 2021.
Source: Plan Hillsborough, June 2021.
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Hydrologic Features

The hydrologic and soil characteristics of the project area can effect how contaminant plumes move, collect,
or disperse into the surrounding soil and water. The topography, previously discussed in Section 2.2 of this
CSER can also effect plumes.

The United States Geological Survey's (USGS's) digital elevation model (DEM) indicates a slight southeast
topographic gradient with a depressional area in the vicinity of Garrison Canal, which may be indicative of
the direction of groundwater flow in the project area.

The Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA's) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) classifications
provide insight on a geographic area’s location within established floodplains, including an estimated
chance of having flood levels established for a given floodplain(s) exceeded within a given year. According
to the most recently available FIRM, 476 acres within a half mile of the project corridor is an area with
minimal flood hazard, with the remainder (i.e., 499 acres) defined as being subject to inundation by the one-
percent-annual-chance flood event. These areas are also identified as Special Flood Hazard Zones (SFHA).
Moreover, portions of the project area to the south and east, are considered part of the 100-year floodplain.

The United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) maintains the National Wetland Inventory (NWI) and
based on their current inventory map, 178 acres of NWI-designated wetlands have been mapped within 2
mile of the preferred alternative. The NWI area is comprised of estuarine and marine deepwater, estuarine
and marine wetland, freshwater forested / shrub wetland, freshwater pond, and riverine.

The EDR reports 30 state and federal wells (e.g., public water supply wells) within a mile of the project
corridor. Of these, five are present within 500 feet of the ROW. These are depicted and detailed in Appendix
B.

Finally, a 1.9-acre manmade retention pond is located at the southeast corner of East Whiting Street and
North Brush Street.

Data available from the U. S. Department of Agriculture Natural Resource Conservation Service's Soil Survey
Geographic Database (SSURGO) for Hillsborough County are summarized in Table 4.1. As shown, the
majority of soil types within a half mile of the proposed corridor are urban land, water, and St. Augustine.

Table 4.1: Project Area Soil Classifications

Description Acres % Total

Malabar 17 2
Myakka 30 3
St. Augustine 104 11
Tavares <1 <1
Urban Land 647 66
Water 176 18
Total: 974 100

Source: U. S. Department of Agriculture, Natural Resource Conservation Service's Soil
Survey Geographic Database (SSURGO), revised in 2018.
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Project Impacts

A total of 98 sites were identified, evaluated, and given a risk rating of either “No/Low”, “Medium”, or "High".
A list of the sites is provided in Appendix E. The following summarizes the ratings:

No/Low-Risk Sites: There are 37 sites that are considered to have no or little likelihood of posing
environmental contamination problems to the project. These sites are reported to have past and/or
current land uses, regulatory records or other indicators of hazardous materials, spills or together
potential sources of environmental contamination. However, the collected information combined
with the distance and direction from the project corridor preclude significant impacts. The No/Low
-Risk sitesinclude solid waste disposal facilities, small quantity hazardous waste generators, facilities
with air pollution and national pollution discharge elimination system (NPDES) permits, and sites of
minor spills.

Medium-Risk Sites: There are 26 sites that are viewed as having the potential to pose a medium-
risk of contamination for the project. These sites were rated medium because there is insufficient
information to make a determination as to the potential for contamination impact, and there is a
reasonable suspicion that contamination may exist. However, based on what is known about the
site, in combination with other relevant factors (e.g., land use, distance to the project, types of
contamination), the risks of environmental contamination impacts to the project are reduced. These
sites primarily include historic gas stations, facilities with underground storage tanks (USTs) with
reported spills and light industrial facilities. For these sites, it is recommended that more detailed
investigations be conducted, as necessary, to further ascertain the potential impacts.

High-Risk Sites: There are 35 sites that are determined to have a high likelihood of contamination
impacts to the project. The high-risk rating was based on agency records of past environmental
practices and incidents, and the close proximity of these sites to the project corridor. The sites
include historical gas stations and dry cleaning facilities, reported leaking underground storage
tanks, motor vehicle servicing facilities with reported fuel spills, brownfield cleanup sites, and
various historical industrial facilities. Among the sites there are three sites that are listed in the US
EPA’s verified potentially responsible parties (PRP) database and are also on the final NPL. In all
cases, the primary risk stems from the potential for underground migration of contaminates
through soil, surface, and groundwater from the site to the project corridor. For these sites, further
evaluation of the potential impacts of contamination on the project are warranted in the form of
Level Il or Ill assessments.?

2 A Level Il assessment, also known as Impact to Construction Assessment (ICA), consists of a detailed evaluation of potential contaminated sites based
on the findings of Level | evaluation. A Level Il assessment may include soil sampling, laboratory testing and/or installation of groundwater monitoring
wells for sites with known or potentially contaminated materials. This is done to assess the type and extent of contamination in potentially contaminated
sites, identify impacts to construction and associated costs for remediation, and to develop recommendations for Level Il activities or avoidance measures
as warranted. Level Il assessment is typically performed during the design phase and prior to ROW acquisition and Construction. However, it may be
performed during the PD&E phase for projects with advanced design activities or when it is required to substantiate the impact of potentially
contaminated sites on the preferred alternative. A Level Ill refers to additional evaluation of contamination identified or suspected based on the Level II
assessment and any requisite remediation or abatement of contamination or hazardous materials. It includes a detailed plan for the removal and disposal
of contaminated media, storage tanks, and/or other hazardous materials that may directly impact construction activities or ROW acquisition and clearance.
Level Il activities can occur during design and ROW acquisition, or during or prior to construction to avoid impacts to construction and project delays.
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The sites categorized as either “No” or “Low" risks were categorized as such for the following reasons: (i)
the reported involvement with hazardous wastes, fuel and/or other regulated substances was minimal
and/or (ii) the distance and direction between a site and the project corridor likely precludes significant
impact.

Table 5.1 is a summary listing of the Medium- and High-Risk contamination sites. A photo of each site, the
site name and address, the database(s) in which the site listed, and a site description are provided. Each site
was also assigned a numerical identifier (e.g., 1, 2, 3) and the site locations are illustrated on a map of the
project area (Figure 5.1). Site photos are provided in Appendix F.

As stated in Section 1.0 of this CSER and illustrated on Figure 1.3, there are five proposed stormwater
ponds associated with the preferred alternative. The proximity of the Medium- and High-Risk sites to the
five ponds is illustrated on Figure 5.1.

A Medium-Risk site (i.e., Site 29) consisting of an industrial facility is located within 100 feet south of
proposed Pond No. 1 (located near the southeast corner of East Whiting Street and South Nebraska
Avenue). This pond site is also less than 200 feet from two High-Risk sites (i.e., Sites 2 and 4), that have
historic industrial and auto facilities. Active railroad tracks are also located adjacent to the south side of the
pond site.

Pond No. 2 is located over existing railroad tracks just south of East Jackson Street and extends south to
East Washington Street. This pond is less than 300 feet from four High-Risk sites (i.e., Sites 28, 38, 45, and
51), that show records of historical auto gas/filling/service stations. Site 28 is also the location of an active
automotive shop located within 50 feet of the west side of the pond site. Additionally, this proposed pond
site would be located over historic and active railroad tracks (i.e., Site 98).

Pond No. 3, located at the southwest corner of the Selmon Expressway and South Morgan Street, is less
than 100 feet away from four High-Risk sites (i.e., Sites 1, 6, 15, and 18), that were historically used as
gas/filling/service stations and dry cleaning/laundry facilities. Because the stormwater ponds are located in
close proximity to either High-Risk or Medium-Risk contamination sites, further investigation in the project’s
design phase is warranted.

Pond No. 4, is located over existing railroad tracks just south of East Whiting Street and west of South
Meridian Avenue. This pond is less than 100 feet from two Medium-Risk sites (i.e., Sites 29 and 65),
consisting of an industrial facility and a University of South Florida (USF) Medical School facility with a
Remedial Action Plan (RAP). Additionally, this proposed pond site would be located over historic and active
railroad tracks (i.e., Site 98).

Pond No. 5, is also located over existing railroad tracks just south of East Finley Street and west of South
Meridian Avenue. This pond is less than 300 feet from two Medium-Risk sites (i.e., Sites 62 and 65),
consisting of a property with a RAP and a USF Medical School facility with a RAP. Additionally, this proposed
pond site would be located over historic and active railroad tracks (i.e., Site 98).

Due to the number of potential High- and Medium-rated sites, and the likelihood of these sites having an
impact on the design and construction phases of the project, the following should be considered: special
handling and disposal of contaminated soil and groundwater, dewatering restrictions, or use of pond liners.
For example, if construction requires dewatering due to subsurface work, including construction of any
structures or stormwater ponds, the FDEP will require the submittal of a completed Notice of Intent (NOI)
to use a NPDES Generic Permit for Groundwater Discharge from Large and Small Construction Activities3. The
NOI submittal process requires the review of planned dewatering areas to determine if any site within five-

3 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), Rule 62-621.300(2).
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hundred feet (<500') is recognized as “contaminated.” If a “contaminated” site, or sites, exist(s) within this
distance, dewatering activities may be subject to permitting.* Furthermore, pond liners may be required to
prevent seeping from proposed stormwater ponds in order to reduce risk of mobilizing potential existing
contamination in the soil or groundwater.

Additionally, Site 98 identifies the location of multiple existing railroad tracks currently and historically used
to store various railway cars within the project area. These railroad tracks have been in operation for decades
and could pose a contamination risk during the construction phase. Residual contamination including
herbicides, petroleum products and byproducts, metals, and creosote, is often present because of railroad
operations and associated industrial activities. Herbicides used to kill weeds and vegetation along railroads
typically contained glyphosate which could cause serious health issues, including cancer. Railroad ties are
typically treated with chemicals such as creosote and chromated copper arsenate. Both chemicals are
banned for residential use and are potentially harmful to humans and plants. If high levels of contamination
are found, a licensed facility that will accept old railroad ties for disposal will need to be identified. The
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) is the federal law that creates the framework for the proper
management and disposal of hazardous and nonhazardous solid waste. Other potential contamination
found along railroad corridors include, but are not limited to, spilled or leaked liquids such as oil, gasoline,
diesel fuel, cleaning solvents and detergents from railroad operations which might have caused unforeseen
soil and groundwater contamination. Furthermore, roofing shingles and other materials used on railcars
could contain asbestos. If this material is present, construction activities could disturb these materials and
consequently release asbestos fibers into the air which are known to be harmful to humans.

4F.A.C, Rule 62-621.300(1), or Rule 62-620.910.
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Table 5.1: Medium- and High -Risk Potential Contaminated Sites

Site ID Photo ID(s) Risk Rating Site Name(s) Address Databases Description

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 feet (ft) of right-of-way (ROW), reported active from 1959 to 1974.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR) classifies as "high risk historical records", or HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

1 1 High Lee Tire Co. Of Florida Inc. 301 S Morgan St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within ROW, reported active from 1930 to 1955.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

+ No additional information is readily available.

2 2 High Mc Dowell Chas S. 113 S Nebraska Ave. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within ROW, reported active in 1934.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

+ No additional information is readily available.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1998 to 2012.
» Facility reported as closed.
4 4 High Seaboard Cold Storage 101 N Brush St. RGA LUST, LUST, UST « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
solvents) due to historical records.
« Three diesel USTs removed in 1991 and cleanup reported complete in 1992 with no further action needed.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1970 to 1997.
5 5 High 140 North Channelside Drive Part A- 140 N Channelside Dr SITE INV SITES, DWM « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from solvents based on historical records.
9 1900 ’ CONTAM, RESP PARTY « Facility status is reported as closed.

» No additional information regarding the cleanup status of the site is readily available.

3 3 High Ireland John H. Co. 309 S Jefferson St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1930.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

6 1 High Lentz Anthonly J. 309 S Morgan St. EDR Hist Auto

- Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1955 to 1977.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

* No additional information is readily available.

10 6 High Lang Motor Co. 200 S Nebraska Ave. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1969 to 1982.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

* No additional information is readily available.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW with reported LUST, reported active from 2005 to 2006.
« Facility reported as closed.
13 8 High Bayshore Four Seasons LTD. 102 S Jefferson St. LUST, UST « Soil and groundwater contamination associated with unleaded gasoline discharges.
« Six USTs were removed and a discharge cleanup status of "no further action" was given by Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) to the
site in August 2006.

1 7 High KSF Carburetok S. Ignition Service 310 S Jefferson St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1930.

Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

* No additional information is readily available.

14 9 High Tumnblin J. S. Co. Inc. 317 S Jefferson St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical dry-cleaning site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1925 to 1934.
15 10 High National Cleaners & Dyers 411 Eunice Ave. EDR Hist Cleaner «Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from hazardous wastes.
» No additional information is readily available. Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 2005 to 2008.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

» No additional information is readily available.

Cross Creek Shell LLC/Shell Station

16 1 High Gas & Deli-Shell Station Plant

109 N Brush St. EDR Hist Auto, FINDS
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Site ID Photo ID(s) Risk Rating Site Name(s) Address Databases Description
« Historical dry-cleaning site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1925 to 1930.
18 10 High Sunshine Laundry 423 Eunice Ave. EDR Hist Cleaner « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from hazardous wastes.

« No additional information is readily available. Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

- Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1944.

+Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.
21 13 High General Portland 211 N Meridian Ave. PRP « Listed as a superfund site in the National Priority List (NPL).
« No further information is readily available.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.

« Facility is reported as open and remediation status is reported as active.

« Soil and groundwater contamination associated with heavy equipment service operations, barge components/industrial manufacturing operations, and aluminum
door manufacturing operations from 1949 until 2013.

« In 2018, EPC provided a Site Rehabilitation Completion Order (SRCO) stating "No contamination of soil or groundwater is left at the site that exceeds the Sate of
Florida's Contamination Cleanup Target Levels".

20 12 High Mc Dowell Garage 102 N Jefferson St. EDR Hist Auto

BROWNFIELDS, CLEANUP
25 13 High Liberty Tampa 227 N Meridian Ave. SITES, DWM CONTAM,
RESP PARTY, ASBESTOS

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1930 to 2014.
« Facility reported as closed.
« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
28 14 High Expressway Authority/Tampa 1205 E Jackson St. Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.
. , DWM CONTAM, RESP . L . . . . .
Expressway Authority (Frm Paul'S PARTY « A discharge consisting of lead was discovered in 2004 from the use of the site as an auto service since the 1930s.
Alignment South) * In 2014, the FDEP stated that soil and groundwater contamination concentrations are below the applicable Soil Cleanup Target Levels and Maximum Concentration
Limits or Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels and no further action is needed.

Paul S Auto Alignment & C.

Undercoating/Hillsborough EDR Hist Auto, FINDS,

ECHO, RCRA-VSQG,

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1934.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

30 15 High Castellano Jos 710 E Whiting St. EDR Hist Auto

- Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1959 to 1974.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

* No additional information is readily available.

32 16 High Brake Service 405 E Brorein St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical dry-cleaning site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1934 to 1939.
« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from hazardous wastes.

« Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

* No additional information is readily available.

34 17 High National Cleaners & Dyers 212 S Franklin St. EDR Hist Cleaner

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1930 to 1987.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

38 18 High Taylor R. H. Radiator Works 1201 E Jackson St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1949.

* Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

 No additional information is readily available.

39 19 High Beasley S Garage 615 E Eunice Ave. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1944.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

* No additional information is readily available.

40 20 High Yale Tire & Battery Service 217 S Franklin St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1939.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

* No additional information is readily available.

42 21 High Wheeler Clarence L. 902 E Washington St. EDR Hist Auto
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Site ID Photo ID(s) Risk Rating Site Name(s) Address Databases Description

- Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1934.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

44 22 High Sam S. Service Station 301 S Franklin St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1962 to 1972.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

+ No additional information is readily available.

45 23 High Lang Motor Co. 200 S Nebraska Ave. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1930 to 1934.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

47 24 High Packard Service 406 E Washington St. EDR Hist Auto

- Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1925.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

51 25 High Collins D. C. 288 N Nebraska Ave. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1955 to 1959.

Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

 No additional information is readily available.

54 26 High Sharpe & Company 205 S Franklin St. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1925.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

55 27 High White Service Station 400 S Jefferson St. EDR Hist Auto

- Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1949 to 1980.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

« No additional information is readily available.

61 28 High Sine S Garage 502 S Nebraska Ave. EDR Hist Auto

- Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1955.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

* No additional information is readily available.

63 28 High Fields Service Station 516 S Nebraska Ave. EDR Hist Auto

« Historical gas station/filling station/service station site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 1934.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents).
Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.

 No additional information is readily available.

66 29 High Hill Harry 131 S Franklin St. EDR Hist Auto

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1978 to 2015.

« Site consists of multiple historical facilities reported as closed. Historical gas station/filling station/service station reported active from 1978 until 1986; and Bay Drum
and Steel operated from 1996 to 1999.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings, solvents) from

BROWNTFIELDS, DWM

NTAM, RESP PARTY
Grand Central at Kennedy/Bay Drum co / RES '

68 30 High & Steel/Five Star Tours/Lang Motor 1211 E Madison St. :EEAH;\SII Auto, FINDS, historical facilities. Furthermore, this site falls within a database category the EDR classifies as HRHR.
onGen / NLR, * In 2006, the EPC designated the site as a Brownfield Area. Furthermore in 2015, FDEP concluded that source removal activities were conducted prior to the
ECHO, RGA LUST .. . L . . .
condominium development to address soil contamination discovered at the property. FDEP states that the Site does not meet the requirements for closure, however
the agency is not requesting that further site rehabilitation activity be conducted at the site.
* Proposed ROW crosses eight existing railroads tracks.
« Potential contamination may be found along any stretch of rail corridor as wells as contamination associated with industrial uses alongside it.
« Potential contaminants may include the following:
- Railroad ties, usually treated with chemicals such as creosote,
98 31 High Railroad NA NA - Coal ash and cinder containing lead and arsenic,
- Spilled or leaked liquids such as oil, gasoline, cleaning solvents, etc.,
- Herbicides,

- Fossil fuel combustion products (e.g., PAHS),
- Roofing shingles (e.g., asbestos),
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Site ID Photo ID(s) Risk Rating Site Name(s) Address Databases Description

- Transformers and Capacitors, and
- Metals.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.

« Facility reported as inactive.

1983 FDEP record indicates that wells were placed on site in late 1950s.
* No further information on status on wells is readily available.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1998 to 2012.

« Facility reported as closed.
The Slade - Channelside/Birdwell 202 N 11th St FINDS, RGA LUST, RGA, « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
Equipment Co. ’ UST, LUST solvents).

* One diesel and one leaded gas USTs removed in 1991 and cleanup was performed in 2007.

« In 2007, FDEP accepted the SRCR and NFAP and released the site owner from any further obligation to conduct site rehabilitation for petroleum contamination.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 2005 to 2012.

« Facility reported as closed.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
solvents).

« Four diesel USTs were removed with petroleum discharge reported in 1990, but no cleanup required as reported in 2007.

« In 2019, EPC stated no further assessment is required at this time.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.
« Facility is reported as closed.

22 32 Medium Seragraphic Arts 412 S Morgan St. UIC, ASBESTOS

26 33 Medium

FINDS, ICIS, ECHO, RGA
29 34 Medium Ardent Mills, LLC./Con. Agra. Inc. 110 S Nebraska Ave. LUST, NPDES, UST, TIER 2,
AIRS, LUST, US AIRS

SW E Washington St. & N

36 35 Medium Washington Square Parking Garage Brush St LUST, TANKS « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from hazardous wastes due to discharge reported in 2005.
’ « Cleanup was required and completed in 2006.
« No additional information is readily available.
« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.
« Facility is reported as closed. However, its remediation status is reported as active.
DWM CONTAM, « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
37 36 Medium Eli Witt Co. 609 Cumberland Ave. CLEANUP SITES,LUST, o 9 P Soreg 9 9 Ol coatings
T . . . .
us « Six gasoline USTs were removed in 1991, and cleanup was performed in 2018.
» Groundwater plume is inferred to be off-site and an Initial Noticing of Off-site Contamination (INOC) Package is warranted by the EPC.
« Site located within 500 ft of ROW and reported active from 1998 to 2012.
43 37 Medium Tampa City - Convention Center 209 'S Franklin St. RGA LUST ;c:séi?:;al for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
 No additional information is readily available.
« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.
« Facility reported as closed.
« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
solvents).
* In 2010, a phase Il site assessment recommended further soil and groundwater sampling of the site where former Kal Mar Construction, a gasoline service station
. . and printing facility existed to determine horizontal and vertical extent of petroleum affected soils and groundwater.
7 M P 7E | Ave. DWM NTAM . . . . . -
> 38 edium Caesar Street Properties 907 E Cumberland Ave o « In 2016, a supplemental Soil and Groundwater Assessment was performed to conduct additional soil and groundwater testing. Results identified exceedances of BaP
in soil above the residential SCTL, but groundwater samples confirmed no exceedances of applicable GCTLs. Excavate and removal of the impacted soil was
recommended.
«In 2017, an alternative Soil Cleanup Target Level (SCTL) for benzo(a)pyrene (BaP), and BaP Equivalents was calculated by the University of Florida (UF). As a result,
none of the soil contaminants exceeded the alternative SCTLs. FDEP accepted the Site Assessment Report and NFAP and concluded that the site had satisfied the
rehabilitation requirements and that there is no further obligation for site rehabilitation.
« Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 1998 to 2012.
« Facility reported as closed.
58 39 Medium Vento Oil Co/Vacant Building 207 N 11th St. RGA LUST, ASBESTOS, « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
UST, LUST solvents).
* A petroleum discharge was reported in 1988 and one unleaded gas UST was removed in 1989. Cleanup was conducted resulting in no further site rehabilitation
needed per FDEP document in 1995.
60 20 Medium Case Contracting Company/215 N 215 N 11th St. FINDS, ECHO, RGA LUST, « Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active in 2012.

11th St. Property UST, LUST « Facility reported as closed.
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Site ID Photo ID(s) Risk Rating Site Name(s) Address Databases Description

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
solvents).

« A petroleum discharge was reported in 2011 and two fuel oil USTs were removed in 2011. Cleanup was conducted and no further action was need per EPC/FDEP
document in 2013

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.

. Crestline Acquisition Group S Caesar St. & E Walton « Site reported as closed.

62 41 Medium Property-Area 13 St. RESP PARTY « Corrective action plan and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) reported for the site.

+ No additional information is readily available.
« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.
. . DWM CONTAM, RESP » Facility reported as closed.

65 42 Medium USF Medical School 2005 Caesar St PARTY « Corrective action plan and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) reported for the site.

« No additional information is readily available.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 2013 to 2020.

« Facility reported as open.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
. Tampa Bay Times Forum West . INST CONTROL, DWM solvents) due to historical records.

67 43 Medium Parking Lot Florida Ave. & Water St. CONTAM, RESP PARTY « A discharge resulted from a historical gasoline station and historical dry cleaning and laundry supply facility was discovered during a Phase Il Environmental Site
Assessment in 2013. The discharge consisted of benzo(a)pyrene equivalents in soil and chlorinated solvents and their degradation compounds (perchloroethylene,
trichloroethylene, and vinyl chloride) in groundwater.

« In 2020, FDEP stated no further action is required. However, a permit is required when conducting dewatering in the area.

« Site located within 500 ft of ROW.

* Facility reported as open.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,

solvents).

« Con Brothers Contractors Storage existed in the early 1930s. By 1950, Tampa Sand and Materials was on the site and included a concrete block storage yard. Aerials
INST CONTROL. DWM showed an industrial facility on site in the late 1970s. The property has been vacant and used for parking dating back to the late 1990s.

69 44 Medium Kal-Mar Construction Inc. 908 E Eunice St. CONTAM ' « Soil contamination was discovered in 2016 and consisted of Benzo(a)Pyrene Equivalents, chromium, lead, and arsenic.

« In 2017, excavation and off-site disposal of contaminated soil, removal of all identified solid waste within the site boundaries, and the post remedial groundwater
sampling was performed. A Soil Source Removal Report including No Further Action Proposal (NFAP) was submitted to the FDEP. Based on the NFAP and other
documents submitted, soil and groundwater contaminant concentrations are below the applicable Soil Cleanup Target Levels and Maximum Concentration Limits or
Groundwater Cleanup Target Levels and the FDEP stated no further obligation is needed for site rehabilitation.

« Limited groundwater (GW) assessment completed under LSSI Program. Minimal on-site contamination levels met LSSI NFA criteria. Do not use GW for drinking
water or irrigation.

7 4 Medi T Bay A 1EPI X NTAM, CLEANUP . . ) L . .

0 > edium ampa Bay Arena %0 att St gICT)ES ¢ v « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
solvents) was reported in 1992. EDR reports two unleaded gasoline, and one kerosene USTs were closed in place, and cleanup is ongoing.
« Site located within 500 ft of ROW, reported active from 2001 to 2012.
« Facility reported as closed.
« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
FINDS, ECHO, RCRA- fCI)DI\c/j::jrtw?la(Ijijc(?rtso?lI;tr:)t:in/coarl riéﬁ::js\;vater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings
75 46 Medium Former Blueprint Company 1015 12th St. VSQG,RGALUST, UST, g P storag 9 9 O coatings
LUST + EDR report shows a petroleum discharge reported in 2000 and one leaded gas, one diesel, and one waste oil UST was removed in 2000. Cleanup was completed in
2001.
* In 2001, the FDEP and EPC reviewed the Tank Closure Assessment/Source Removal Report and NFAP and released the site from any further obligation to conduct
further site rehabilitation for petroleum product contamination associated with the discharge.
« Site located within 1,000 ft of ROW.
« Site reported as closed.
RESP PARTY. DWM « Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
77 47 Medium University Of South Florida 102 S Franklin St. ' solvents) due to historical records.

NTAM T R . . . . . . . .
o Us * In 2012, a site assessment reported soil contaminants of PAHs, TRPH, and PCBs, arsenic, lead, barium, cadmium, chromium, and mercury. The contaminated soil was

removed off-site, and a Site Rehabilitation Completion Report was prepared.
« In 2014, the FDEP reviewed the NFAP with Conditions Proposal and released the site owner from any further obligation to conduct additional site rehabilitation.

I @ I —



Whiting Street PD&E Study
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report

Site ID Photo ID(s) Risk Rating Site Name(s) Address Databases Description

BROWNFIELDS, FINDS,
ECHO, NPDES, VCP, INST
CONTROL, ENG
CONTROLS, DWM
CONTAM, RESP PARTY,
CLEANUP SITES

« Site located within 1,000 ft of ROW.

« Facility reported as open and remediation status is reported as active.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from former operations of chemical, marine fuel and industrial hose supply located on site.

« Site contamination consisted of arsenic, polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and petroleum hydrocarbons in soil.

« Per FDEP in 2018, site successfully and satisfactorily implemented the approved brownfield site rehabilitation completion agreement and no further action is needed.

78 48 Medium Channelside/Former Amazon Hose 222 N 12th St.

« Site located within 1,000 ft of RW.
« Site reported as closed.
« Historical research documented a railroad spur from the Seaboard Air Line Railroad that was present along the east and south
border of the subject property from about 1915 through the mid-1980s. In the 1930s until circa 1979, United Paper Company operated within the central portion of
the property. The facility reportedly printed fruit and vegetable labels and appeared to contain a crude oil engine (noted in Sanborn maps). An industrial equipment
sales and service facility was also identified in the
1950 Sanborn.
RESP PARTY, ICIS, FINDS, « In 2013, a phase Il assessment identified the presence of arsenic, lead, benzo(a)pyrene (BaP) equivalent, and dieldrin, concentrations above the applicable SCTLs. The

Verizon Wireless - Saint Pete Times ECHO, AST, DWM report identified chlordane as also exceeding SCTLs, however, the concentration detected is below the applicable SCTLs. No groundwater contamination was
79 49 Medium Forum 401 Channelside Dr. CONTAM, FL FINANCIAL documented.
ASSURANCE 3, TIER 2, « In 2016, supplemental soil testing was performed and identified an exceedance of BaP equivalent in the soil, but did not identify the presence of arsenic, lead, or
ERNS organochlorine pesticides above the applicable SCTLs. None of the tested groundwater parameters exceedances of the applicable FDEP GCTLs. Therefore, no further

assessment of the groundwater is warranted.

«In 2017, an Interim Source Removal Plan (ISR Plan) was submitted to the FDEP which outlined the procedures for removal of the contaminated soil.

« In 2018, contaminated soil was removed. An unregulated UST was discovered that was used for fuel oil. A Soil Source Removal Report was prepared to satisfy the
requirements for a NFAP. Soil excavation performed removed the contaminated soils that exhibited concentrations of the contaminants of concern exceeding the
residential direct exposure and leachability based on

groundwater SCTLs. Post remedial groundwater sampling was also performed. The FDEP stated that the site has satisfied rehabilitation requirements and released it
from any further obligation to conduct site rehabilitation.

« Site located within 1,000 ft of ROW.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from chlorinated solvent constituents. There is documentation that contamination above applicable standards
or criteria exists offsite.

« Former site of Brulin Facility, Records Center, Inc. and CSX Transportation, Inc. ROW which were demolished in 2005. Currently a residential condominium complex
that is reported as open.

« In 2004, FDEP designated The Place at Channelside a Brownfield Area.

« In 2017, FDEP stated that the site has successfully and satisfactorily implemented the approved brownfield site rehabilitation and no further action is needed.
Acceptable Alternative Cleanup Target Levels (ACTLs) have been established for groundwater contaminants remaining, in conjunction with appropriate institutional
controls.

« Site located within 1,000 ft of ROW.
. Pinnacle Channelside Crestline « Site reported as closed.
81 > Medium Property Area 14 1005 E Cumberland Ave. RESP PARTY * In 2016, corrective action plan and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) reported for the site.

 No additional information is readily available.

« Site is located within 1,000 ft of ROW.

« Facility is reported as closed. However, its remediation status is reported as open.

« In 2007, a tank closure report was completed and identified two gasoline USTs were removed that were associated with a former gas station that operated on the
site during the 1920s. The report also concluded that there were no environmental impacts associated with the removal of the USTs. No further environmental
assessment was recommended at that time.

« In 2013, corrective action plan and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) was reported for the site.

 No additional information is readily available.

« Site located with 1,000 ft of ROW.
« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from solvents.
« In 2002, site was designated a brownfield area.

BROWNFIELDS « In 2003, a site assessment report identified a limited area of solvent impacting soil within the former CSX railroad ROW, groundwater samples discovered
concentrations of PCE and TCE above the GCTL in the upper portion of the surficial aquifer. Remediation by Natural Attention was recommended, and monitor wells
should be retained during future site development activities with a groundwater monitoring plan. Report did not identify any known or unknown on-site or off-site
sources of solvent contamination.

Tampa Marriott Waterside Hotel & INST CONTROL, ENG « Site located within 1,000 ft of ROW.

Marina 7005 Florida Ave. CONTROLS, RESP PARTY, « Facility reported as closed.

e 2 I —

BROWNFIELD, INST
The Place at Channelside/Brulin & 912 Channelside Dr CONTROL, RESP PARTY,
Company ’ VCP, DWM CONTAM,

SSTS, FINDS, ECHO

80 50 Medium

RESP PARTY, CLEANUP
SITES, DWM CONTAM,
UST, FL FINANCIAL
ASSURANCE 3

82 52 Medium Gaspar Property 1029 E Twiggs St.

E Washington St. &

83 53 Medium Washington Street Crossing Area Channelside Dr.

84 54 Medium
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Site ID Photo ID(s) Risk Rating Site Name(s) Address Databases

INCIDENT COMMONS,
ERNS, SPILLS, ASBESTOS,
DWM CONTAM, FL
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE
3, HW GEN, TIER 2

BROWNFIELDS, UST,
Financial Assurance,

86 55 Medium Madison Street Park 1224 E Madison St. DWM CONTAM, RESP
PARTY, CLEANUP SITES
. . . . RESP PARTY, DWM
87 56 Medium 934-940 Channelside Drive 940 Channelside Dr. CONTAM
93 57 Medium A & D Automotive Center, Inc. 1127 E Twiggs Str. SWF/LF, RGA LUST, LUST,

UsT

Source: Environmental Data Resources (EDR), Inc., July 13, 2021; and Crawford, Murphy & Tilly, Inc., August 2021.

Description

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from chlorinated solvents from a discharge that consisted of chlorinated solvents in soil and groundwater in
2013. The discharge resulted from historical operation of a dry-cleaning facility which existed on site in the basement from 2000 to 2014.

«In 2019, FDEP stated that the site has satisfied the site rehabilitation requirements and was released from any further obligation to conduct site rehabilitation. Per
FDEP, a permit is required when conducting dewatering in the area of the contaminated site.

« Site located within 1,000 ft of ROW.

» Facility reported as closed.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
solvents).

« Site was used for industrial purposes since 1931 with Petroleum Equipment Sales & Service and E.M. Scott Contractors active in the 1950s.

« In 2020, Soil excavation was performed to remove contaminated soils and an orphan UST containing fuel oil was discovered and removed. EPC and FDEP stated that
the site meets the requirements for a conditional closure without controls based on the use of Alternative Soil Cleanup Target Levels (A-SCTLs) for arsenic and
Benzo(a)pyrene equivalents.

« Site located within 1,000 of ROW.

* Facility reported as closed.

« Historically, the site was used for various commercial businesses since approximately 1947. Jack's Auto Supply operated from 1947 to 1960. Terry Refrigeration
operated between 192 to 194, and the named changed to Oriole Refrigeration in 1965. The property was vacant from 1966 through 1974. From 1975 to 1994, the site
was intermittently vacant or occupied by either AAA Metal or Allgrade Metal. The site was vacant from 1994 to 1996.

« In 1997, a contamination assessment reported that the source area of PCE and TCE contaminants originated from the CSX ROW.

« In 2014, a site assessment reported no constituents of concern in the soil samples or groundwater samples above applicable state cleanup target levels. A No Further
Action without institutional controls or without institutional and engineering controls was recommended. The FDEP also determined that additional site rehabilitation
is not required.

« Reported as an inactive waste tire facility located beyond 1,000 ft from ROW, reported active from 2004 to 2012.

« Facility reported as open.

« Potential for soil and/or groundwater contamination from fuel and other petroleum-based substances, storage tanks and other regulated wastes (e.g., oil, coatings,
solvents).

« Petroleum discharge was reported in 2007 and cleanup reported in 2008. One active fuel oil UST reported.

« No additional information is readily available.

: I




South Selmon PD&E Study
Contamination Screening Evaluation Report

Summary and Recommendations

This CSER was prepared in accordance with the FHWA's Technical Advisory T 6640.8a (dated October 30th,
1987) and following procedures described in the FDOT's PD&E Manual, Part 2, Chapter 20 (revised July 1,
2020). A Level | CSER consists of a desktop review of current and historical records and site reconnaissance
to identify past and present activities that have the potential to impact the project area and the area
immediately adjacent to the project. The purpose of the Level | CSER is to determine the need for further
assessment.

Consistent with FDOT’s guidance and based on environmental records searches, land use surveys, field
surveys and other screening methodologies cited within the PD&E Manual, 76 potential contamination sites
were identified within 500 feet, 17 potential contamination sites within 500 to 1,000 feet, and 5 potential
contamination sites from 1,000 feet to 2 mile of the project corridor— a total of 98 potential properties
with contamination.

Of the 98 sites, 37 were identified as having a “No/Low” contamination risk, 26 were identified as having a
“Medium” contamination risk, and 35 sites were identified as having a “High” contamination risk. Based on
FDOT's guidelines, sites identified as “Medium and High" during a Level | evaluation should be further
evaluated during a project’s design phase (a Level Il evaluation). Further evaluation of the sites ranked as
“No/Low" is not recommended during the design phase of a project unless changes are made to the project
design that change the location or alignment of the proposed improvements. This follow-up work should
be undertaken during the project’'s design phase before ROW acquisition. In this way, the construction of
the proposed roadway improvements will not worsen contamination conditions and preparations can be
made to mitigate any potential impact. Coordination with a Contamination Assessment & Remediation
(CAR) Contractor to perform Level-Il testing of suspect areas and determine if contamination impacts exist
in areas of subsurface construction should be considered for all High- and Medium-rated sites prior to the
project’s construction phase.

As part of the project, there are five proposed stormwater ponds. All five ponds are located within 300 feet
of either High-Risk or Medium-Risk sites, a circumstance that also warrants further investigation in the
project's design phase. As stated in Section 5, permits may be required due to potential dewatering
activities, and pond liners may also be needed to mitigate soil and groundwater contamination.

Furthermore, potential contaminated railroad ties should be removed and disposed of at a licensed facility.
The most common methods for mitigating soil and groundwater contamination associated with railroad
activites and operations is to remove the contaminated soil and replace it with clean fill and/or capping the
surface with asphalt and/or cement to cover up contaminated soils.

Notably, no CSER can wholly eliminate the uncertainty regarding the potential for environmental
contamination in connection with a property, facility or site. Therefore, this evaluation is intended to reduce,
but not eliminate, the uncertainty regarding the potential for environmental contamination impacts
associated with the project.
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CMT - Whiting EDR Request
CMT - Whiting EDR Request
Tampa, FL 33602

Inquiry Number: 6575057.2s
July 13, 2021

The EDR Radius Map™ Report with GeoCheck®

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484

Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

FORM-LBC-JUS
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
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property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed

for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

CMT - WHITING EDR REQUEST
TAMPA, FL 33602

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 27.9456000 - 27° 56’ 44.16”
Longitude (West): 82.4520000 - 82° 27’ 7.20”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 17

UTM X (Meters): 357152.7

UTM Y (Meters): 3091853.2

Elevation: 8 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5655712 TAMPA, FL
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20150510
Source: USDA

TC6575057.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1




Target Property Address:

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

CMT - WHITING EDR REQUEST
TAMPA, FL 33602

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
Reg MADISON STREET PARK 1224 EAST MADISON ST FL BROWNFIELDS, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM,..Same 827, 0.157, NNE
Reg JACKSON STREET PARKI FL BROWNFIELDS Same 1096, 0.208, West
Reg LIBERTY TAMPA PROPER FL BROWNFIELDS Same 127, 0.024, NE
Reg FORMER AMAZON HOSE P FL BROWNFIELDS Same 355, 0.067, East
Reg PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM - FL BROWNFIELDS Same 2148, 0.407, NNE
Reg NEBRASKA AVENUE BROW FL BROWNFIELDS Same 1664, 0.315, NNW
Reg NORTH YBOR CHANNEL B FL BROWNFIELDS Same 2037, 0.386, NE
Reg THE PLACE AT CHANNEL FL BROWNFIELDS Same 608, 0.115, East
Reg CENTRAL PARK VILLAGE FL BROWNFIELDS Same 1870, 0.354, NW
Reg TAMPA INTERNATIONAL FL BROWNFIELDS Same 4841, 0.917, ENE
Reg FORMER TECO HOOKERS FL BROWNFIELDS Same 3270, 0.619, SSE
Reg GRAND CENTRAL AT KEN FL BROWNFIELDS Same 454, 0.086, North
Reg 1010-1026 NORTH 19TH FL BROWNFIELDS Same 3078, 0.583, ENE
Reg WASHINGTON STREET CR FL BROWNFIELDS Same 774,0.147, East
Reg 12TH STREET OPERATIO FL BROWNFIELDS Same 1069, 0.202, North
Reg TAMPA PORT AUTHORITY 1101 CHANNELSIDE DRI FL AST, FL BROWNFIELDS, FL TIER 2 Same 2160, 0.409, East
Al LEE TIRE CO OF FLORI 301 S MORGAN ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 1ft.
B2 IRELAND JOHN H CO 309-19 S JEFFERSON EDR Hist Auto Higher 1ft
C3 MC DOWELL CHAS S 113 S NEBRASKA AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 1ft.
C4 SEABOARD COLD STORAG 101 N BRUSH ST FL RGA LUST Higher 2, 0.000,
C5 SEABOARD COLD STORAG 101 N BRUSH ST FL LUST, FL UST Higher 2, 0.000,
D6 140 NORTH CHANNELSID 140 NORTH CHANNELSID  FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY Lower 6, 0.001, SW
D7 140 NORTH CHANNELSID 140 NORTH CHANNELSID  FL SITE INV SITES Lower 6, 0.001, SW
A8 LENTZ ANTHONLY J 309 S MORGAN EDR Hist Auto Lower 8, 0.002, SW
D9 FLORIDA DEP SIS #291 SEC 19 TOWNSHIP 295 FINDS, ECHO Lower 19, 0.004, SW
A10 400-498 CHANNELSIDE ERNS Lower 22,0.004, SSW
All FERG'S LIVE 400 CHANNELSIDE DR. FL ASBESTOS Lower 22,0.004, SSw
Al12 371 CHANNEL SIDE WAL ERNS Lower 43, 0.008, SSW
B13 LANG MOTOR CO 200 S NEBRASKA AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 44, 0.008, ENE
Al4 K'S F CARBURETOK S | 310 S JEFFERSON ST EDR Hist Auto Lower 56, 0.011, SSE
A15 MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF 401 S MORGAN ST FINDS, ECHO Lower 70, 0.013, SW
Al6 CITY MORGUE 401 S. MORGAN ST FL ASBESTOS Lower 70, 0.013, SW
Al7 MEDICAL EXAMINERS OF 401 S MORGAN ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 70, 0.013, SW
B18 BAYSHORE FOUR SEASON 102 JEFFERSON ST FL LUST, FL UST Higher 75, 0.014, NNW
A19 NATIONAL CLEANERS & 411 EUNICE AV EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 77,0.015, SW
A20 TUMNBLIN J S CO INC 317 S JEFFERSON EDR Hist Auto Lower 77,0.015, South
Cc21 CROSS CREEK SHELL LL 109 N BRUSH ST STE 4 EDR Hist Auto Higher 85, 0.016, NNE
C22 SHELL STATION GAS AN 109 N. BRUSH ST. FINDS Higher 85, 0.016, NNE
Cc23 SEABOARD COLD STORAG 117 N BRUSH ST FINDS, ECHO Higher 88, 0.017, NNE
6575057.2s Page 2



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
CMT - WHITING EDR REQUEST
TAMPA, FL 33602

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
C24 SEABOARD COLD STORAG 117 N BRUSH ST RCRA-VSQG Higher 88, 0.017, NNE
A25 SUNSHINE LAUNDRY 423 EUNICE AV EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 91, 0.017, SW
C26 DOWNTOWN PARKING GAR 1001 E WASHINGTON ST FINDS, ECHO Higher 93, 0.018, NNE
B27 MC DOWELL GARAGE 102 N JEFFERSON EDR Hist Auto Higher 94, 0.018, NNW
E28 GENERAL PORTLAND 211 NORTH MERIDIAN PRP Higher 95, 0.018, NE
A29 TWO ATTACHED VACANT 412 S. MORGAN ST. FL ASBESTOS Lower 102, 0.019, SSW
A30 SERAGRAPHIC ARTS 412 SO. MORGAN FL UIC Lower 102, 0.019, SSW
A31 SELMON GREENWAY POCK FL NPDES Lower 119, 0.023, WSW
E32 ERNS Higher 121, 0.023, NE
E33 BIRDWELL EQUIPMENT C 202 N 11TH ST FL LUST, FL UST Higher 140, 0.027, NE
E34 BIRDWELL EQUIPMENT C 202 N 11TH ST FL RGA LUST Higher 140, 0.027, NE
E35 THE SLADE - CHANNELS 202 N 11TH ST FINDS Higher 140, 0.027, NE
E36 INTERBAY COATINGS 1202 E WASHINGTON ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 155, 0.029, NE
E37 TAMPA EXPRESSWAY AUT 1205 E JACKSON ST FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY Higher 161, 0.030, NNE
E38 PAUL S AUTO ALIGNMEN 1205 JACKSON ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 161, 0.030, NNE
E39 HILLSBOROUGH EXPRESS 1205 E JACKSON ST RCRA-VSQG Higher 161, 0.030, NNE
E40 HILLSBOROUGH EXPRESS 1205 E JACKSON ST FINDS, ECHO Higher 161, 0.030, NNE
C41 ARDENT MILLS 110 SOUTH NEBRASKA A FLTIER 2 Higher 171, 0.032, NE
C42 CON AGRA INC 110 S NEBRASKA AVE FL RGA LUST Higher 171, 0.032, NE
C43 ARDENT MILLS, LLC 110 SOUTH NEBRASKA A FL AIRS Higher 171, 0.032, NE
C44 CONAGRA MILLS 110 SOUTH NEBRASKA A FLTIER 2 Higher 171, 0.032, NE
C45 CON AGRA, INC. 110 S NEBRASKA AVE FL RGA LUST Higher 171, 0.032, NE
C46 CON AGRA INC 110 S NEBRASKA AVE FL LUST, FL UST, FL TIER 2, FL NPDES Higher 171, 0.032, NE
C47 ARDENT MILLS, LLC 110 S NEBRASKA AVE ICIS, US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 171, 0.032, NE
C48 CONAGRA FOODS 110 SOUTH NEBRASKA A FLTIER 2 Higher 171, 0.032, NE
B49 CASTELLANO JOS 710 WHITING EDR Hist Auto Higher 181, 0.034, NW
D50 FLORIDA WEST COAST D 513 SOUTH FLORIDA AV RCRA-VSQG Lower 188, 0.036, SW
D51 FLORIDA WEST COAST D 513 SOUTH FLORIDA AV FINDS, ECHO Lower 188, 0.036, SW
D52 TAMPA EMBASSY SUITES 513 S FLORIDA AVE FL AST Lower 188, 0.036, SW
D53 TAMPA EMBASSY SUITES 513 S FLORIDA AVE FL Financial Assurance Lower 188, 0.036, SW
D54 EMBASSY SUITES TAMPA 513 SOUTH FLORIDA AV FL TIER 2 Lower 188, 0.036, SW
D55 EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL 513 S FLORIDA AVE FINDS, ECHO Lower 188, 0.036, SW
A56 BRAKE SERVICE 405 E BROREIN EDR Hist Auto Lower 192, 0.036, WSW
AS57 UNICE AND NEBRASKA A ERNS Lower 194, 0.037, South
D58 NATIONAL CLEANERS & 212 S FRANKLIN EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 202, 0.038, SW
E59 MERIDIAN AVENUE IMPR MERIDIAN AVE. FROM C FINDS, ECHO Higher 226, 0.043, NE
C60 WASHINGTON SQUARE PA  SW E WASHINGTON ST & FL LUST, FL TANKS Higher 234, 0.044, NNE
B61 ELIWITT CO 609 CUMBERLAND AVE FL LUST, FL UST Lower 236, 0.045, SSE
B62 ELIWITT CO 609 CUMBERLAND AVE FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM Lower 236, 0.045, SSE
6575057.2s Page 3



[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
CMT - WHITING EDR REQUEST
TAMPA, FL 33602

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
A63 BEASLEY S GARAGE 615 EUNICE AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 240, 0.045, SSW
E64 TAYLOR R H RADIATOR 1201 JACKSON EDR Hist Auto Higher 240, 0.045, NNE
D65 YALE TIRE & BATTERY 217-19 S FRANKLIN EDR Hist Auto Lower 241, 0.046, WSW
D66 TAMPA STREET @ FRANK FL SPILLS Lower 248, 0.047, WSW
C67 WHEELER CLARENCE L 902 WASHINGTON EDR Hist Auto Higher 262, 0.050, North
D68 TAMPA CITY - CONVENT 209 S FRANKLIN ST FL RGA LUST Lower 265, 0.050, WSW
D69 TAMPA CITY-CONVENTIO 209 S FRANKLIN ST FL RGA LUST Lower 265, 0.050, WSwW
D70 TAMPA,CITY-CONVENTIO 209 S FRANKLIN ST FL RGA LUST Lower 265, 0.050, WSW
D71 SAM S SERVICE STATIO 301 S FRANKLIN EDR Hist Auto Lower 266, 0.050, SW
E72 LANG MOTOR CO 200 NEBRASKA AVE EDR Hist Auto Higher 275, 0.052, NNE
E73 WAREHOUSE AND OUT BL 227 N. MERIDAN AVENU FL ASBESTOS Higher 277,0.052, NE
E74 WAREHOUSE GARAGE 227 N. MERIDAN AVENU FL ASBESTOS Higher 277,0.052, NE
E75 LIBERTY TAMPA SITE 227 N. MERIDIAN AVEN FL BROWNFIELDS, FL CLEANUP SITES Higher 277,0.052, NE
E76 LIBERTY TAMPA 227 N MERIDIAN AVE FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY Higher 277,0.052, NE
D77 USF HEALTH CAMLS 211 S FLORIDA AVE FL NPDES Lower 287, 0.054, WSW
E78 SPP WATER STREET ? D 301 N NEBRASKA AVE FL TIER 2 Higher 287, 0.054, NNE
C79 PACKARD SERVICE 406-408 WASHINGTON EDR Hist Auto Higher 289, 0.055, NNW
E80 HILLSBOROUGH CNTY-FL 311 N NEBRASKA AVE FL LUST, FL UST Higher 301, 0.057, NNE
E81 HILLSBOROUGH CNTY-FL 311 N NEBRASKA AVE FL RGA LUST Higher 301, 0.057, NNE
C82 SAM REMPELLO DOWNTOW 802 E. WASHINGTON ST FINDS, ECHO Higher 306, 0.058, North
C83 ALLEY & ALLEY CHARTE 205 N BRUSH ST FL LUST, FL UST Higher 312, 0.059, NNE
Cc84 ALLEY & ALLEY CHARTE 205 N BRUSH ST FL RGA LUST Higher 312, 0.059, NNE
C85 ALLEY & ALLEY,CHARTE 205 N BRUSH ST FL RGA LUST Higher 312, 0.059, NNE
E86 COLLINSDC 288 N NEBRASKA AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 319, 0.060, NNE
E87 HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 313 NEBRASKA AVENUE FL TIER 2 Higher 324, 0.061, NNE
E88 HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 313 N NEBRASKA RCRA-VSQG Higher 326, 0.062, NNE
E89 313 NORTH NEBRASKA ERNS Higher 326, 0.062, NNE
E90 HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY 313 N NEBRASKA FINDS, ECHO Higher 326, 0.062, NNE
E91 313 N. NEBRASKA AVEN FL SPILLS Higher 326, 0.062, NNE
C92 ANTHONY DISTRIBUTORS 201 S CAESAR ST FL AST Higher 326, 0.062, ENE
C93 ANTHONY DISTRIBUTORS 201 S CAESAR ST RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 326, 0.062, ENE
D94 SHARPE & COMPANY 205 S FRANKLIN EDR Hist Auto Lower 327, 0.062, WSW
A95 WHITE SERVICE STATIO 400 S JEFFERSON EDR Hist Auto Lower 353, 0.067, South
F96 AHLAND CHEMICAL CO 107 N 11TH ST STE 2 FINDS, ECHO Higher 355, 0.067, ENE
F97 WAREHOUSE BUILDING 107 N. 11 ST. FL ASBESTOS Higher 355, 0.067, ENE
F98 AHLAND CHEMICAL CO 107 N 11TH ST STE 2 RCRA-VSQG Higher 355, 0.067, ENE
B99 CAESAR STREET PROPER 907 EAST CUMBERLAND FL DWM CONTAM Lower 375, 0.071, ESE
E100 VENTO OIL CO 207 N 11TH ST FL RGA LUST Higher 390, 0.074, NE
E101 VENTO OIL CO 207 N 11TH ST FL LUST, FL UST Higher 390, 0.074, NE
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E102 VACANT BUILDING 207 N. 11TH ST. FL ASBESTOS Higher 390, 0.074, NE
F103 11TH ST ROADWAY IMPR FINDS Lower 400, 0.076, ENE
E104 215 NORTH 11TH ST PR 215N 11 ST FL LUST, FL UST Higher 401, 0.076, NE
E105 CASE CONTRACTING COM 215N 11TH ST FINDS Higher 401, 0.076, NE
E106 215 NORTH 11TH ST PR 215N 11 ST FL RGA LUST Higher 401, 0.076, NE
E107 CASE CONTRACTING COM 215N 11TH ST ECHO Higher 401, 0.076, NE
G108 SINE S GARAGE 502 S NEBRASKA AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 415, 0.079, SSE
H109 CRESTLINE ACQUISITIO S CAESAR ST & E WALT FL RESP PARTY Lower 421, 0.080, East
G110 FIELDS SERVICE STATI 516 S NEBRASKA AVE EDR Hist Auto Lower 424, 0.080, SSE
G111 WATERFRONT DISTRICT 490 CHANNELSIDE DR FL NPDES Lower 429, 0.081, SSE
G112 WATERFRONT DISTRICT 490 CHANNELSIDE DR FINDS, ECHO Lower 429, 0.081, SSE
H113 USF MEDICAL SCHOOL 200 SOUTH CAESAR STR  FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY Lower 430, 0.081, ENE
1114 HILL HARRY 131 S FRANKLIN EDR Hist Auto Lower 436, 0.083, WSW
Al115 PACIFIC SUN 651 CHANNEL SIDE DR RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 437, 0.083, South
D116 TAMPA BAY TIMES FORU NORTHEAST CORNER FLO FL INST CONTROL, FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY Lower 445, 0.084, SSW
G117 KAL-MAR CONSTRUCTION 908 EAST EUNICE STRE FL INST CONTROL, FL DWM CONTAM Lower 469, 0.089, SE
G118 TAMPA BAY ARENA 901 E PLATT ST FL LUST, FL UST, FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM Higher 469, 0.089, South
1119 USF HEALTH CAMLS UNKNOWN FINDS, ECHO Lower 478, 0.091, WSW
J120 JW MARIOTT - WEST LO 613 S MORGAN ST FL NPDES Lower 480, 0.091, SSW
J121 JW MARIOTT - WEST LO 613 S MORGAN ST FINDS, ECHO Lower 480, 0.091, SSW
E122 BONANNI SHIP SUPPLY 217 N 11TH ST FL UST Higher 481, 0.091, NE
J123 JW MARRIOTT 615 S MORGAN ST FL TANKS Lower 483, 0.091, South
F124 FORMER FLORIDA BLUEP 101 S 12TH ST FL RGA LUST Lower 486, 0.092, ENE
F125 FORMER BLUEPRINT COM 101 S 12TH ST FINDS, ECHO Lower 486, 0.092, ENE
F126 FORMER FLORIDA BLUEP 101 S 12TH ST FL LUST, FL UST Lower 486, 0.092, ENE
F127 FORMER BLUEPRINT COM 101 S 12TH ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 486, 0.092, ENE
H128 CHANNELSIDE APARTMEN 120 S MERIDIAN AVE FINDS, ECHO Lower 502, 0.095, East
H129 CHANNELSIDE APARTMEN 120 S MERIDIAN AVE FL NPDES Lower 502, 0.095, East
1130 FYFE DAVID F 290 S TAMPA EDR Hist Auto Lower 507, 0.096, WSW
D131 CITY OF TAMPA CONVEN 333 S FRANKLIN ST FL AST, FL AIRS, FL ASBESTOS, FL Financial... Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D132 FUJI PHOTO FILM USA 333 S FRANKLIN ST FINDS, ECHO Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D133 FJI PHOTO FILM USA | 333 S FRANKLIN ST (C FINDS, ECHO Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D134 FUJI PHOTO FILM USA 333 S FRANKLIN ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D135 FUJI PHOTO FILM USA 333 S FRANKLIN ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D136 TAMPA CONVENTION CEN 333 S FRANKLIN ST RCRA-VSQG Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D137 VERIZON WIRELESS TAM 333 S. FRANKLIN STRE FL TIER 2 Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D138 TAMPA CONVENTION CEN 333 SOUTH FRANKLIN S FL TIER 2 Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D139 CITY OF TAMPA CONVEN 333 S FRANKLIN ST US AIRS, FINDS, ECHO Lower 511, 0.097, SW
D140 FJI PHOTO FILM USA | 333 S FRANKLIN ST (C RCRA-VSQG Lower 511, 0.097, SW
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K141 TAMPA TELEVISION INC 801 E JACKSON FL UST, FL AST Higher 514, 0.097, NNW
K142 TAMPA TRIBUNE CO 805 E JACKSON ST FL UST Higher 514, 0.097, NNW
G143 CONE BROS. CONTRACTI 309 CAESAR ST. FL UIC Lower 516, 0.098, ESE
1144 USF-DOWNTOWN RESEARC 102 S FRANKLIN ST FL UST Lower 517, 0.098, WSW
1145 UNIVERSITY OF SOUTH 102 SOUTH FRANKLIN S FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY Lower 517, 0.098, WSW
Cl46 HILLSBORUGH CNTY SCH 905 E JACKSON ST FL Financial Assurance Higher 519, 0.098, North
C147 HILLSBORUGH CNTY SCH 905 E JACKSON ST FL AST Higher 519, 0.098, North
E148 FORMER AMAZON HOSE P 222 N. 12TH STREET, FL BROWNFIELDS, FL CLEANUP SITES Lower 522, 0.099, NE
L149 GOINSLG 4 402 NEBRASKA AV EDR Hist Auto Higher 522, 0.099, NNE
G150 CELLCO - ST. PETE TI 401 CHANNELSIDE DRIV ICIS, FINDS, ECHO Higher 527, 0.100, South
G151 TAMPA BAY SPORTS & E 401 CHANNELSIDE DR FL AST Higher 527, 0.100, South
G152 VERIZON WIRELESS - S 401 CHANNELSIDE DRIV FL DWM CONTAM, FL Financial Assurance, FL RESP... Higher 527, 0.100, South
G153 NEW CINGULAR WIRELES 401 CHANNELSIDE DRIV FL TIER 2 Higher 527, 0.100, South
G154 2012 RNC ARENA-ST PE 401 CHANNELSIDE DRIV FL TIER 2 Higher 527, 0.100, South
G155 401 CHANNEL SIDE WAL ERNS Higher 527, 0.100, South
F156 DRUMS INC 102 N 12TH ST RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 529, 0.100, ENE
F157 B&R INDUSTRIAL FOODS 102 N 12TH ST FL UST Lower 529, 0.100, ENE
E158 TACO BELL 303 MERIDIAN FL RGA LUST Higher 537, 0.102, NNE
L159 1105 E KENNEDY BLVD FL DEDB Higher 547, 0.104, NNE
M160 TAMPA DOWNTOWN INVES CITY BLK WASHINGTON FL LUST, FL TANKS Higher 552, 0.105, WNW
K161 HILLSBOROUGH CNTY SC 202 N EAST ST FL UST Higher 554, 0.105, North
G162 KAL-MAR CONSTRUCTION 908 E EUNICE ST FL LUST, FL UST, FL AST Lower 562, 0.106, SSE
1163 PALMETTO TIRE CO 200 S TAMPA EDR Hist Auto Lower 563, 0.107, WSW
D164 BAIN FORREST C 310 WATER EDR Hist Auto Lower 579, 0.110, SSW
D165 COLLIER TERMINAL STO 304 WATER EDR Hist Auto Lower 581, 0.110, SSW
M166 AURORA 124 S MORGAN ST FL NPDES Higher 582, 0.110, WNW
M167 AURORA 124 S MORGAN ST FINDS, ECHO Higher 582, 0.110, WNW
L168 HILLSBOROUGH CNTY-HE 309 N BRUSH ST FL UST Higher 588, 0.111, NNE
K169 3 STORY OFFICE BUILD 708 E. JACKSON STREE FL ASBESTOS Higher 611, 0.116, NNW
E170 CHANNELSIDE RESIDENC 222 N 12TH ST FINDS, ECHO Lower 631, 0.120, NE
E171 CHANNEL SIDE DISTRIC 222 N 12TH STREET FL ENG CONTROLS, FL INST CONTROL, FL VCP, FL DWM... Lower 631, 0.120, NE
H172 JOB#41706-01 DOWNTOW FL NPDES Lower 640, 0.121, ESE
G173 THE HUT 514 CHANNEL SIDE DRI FL ASBESTOS Lower 652, 0.123, SSE
1174 RANCH LAKE Il 6347 SPRING HILL DR FL NPDES Lower 654, 0.124, WSW
F175 KIMMINS CONTRACTING 175N. 12TH STREET FINDS, ECHO Lower 663, 0.126, ENE
1176 FAIRCLOTH BUICK CO 101-07 FRANKLIN EDR Hist Auto Lower 665, 0.126, West
N177 TAMPA CONVENTION CEN 327 S. FRANKLIN ST. FL ASBESTOS Lower 675, 0.128, SW
N178 TAMPA CITY-CONVENTIO 327 S FRANKLIN ST FL CLEANUP SITES, FL DWM CONTAM Lower 675, 0.128, SW
N179 TAMPA CITY-CONVENTIO 327 S FRANKLIN ST FL LUST, FL UST Lower 675, 0.128, SW
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F180 THE PLACE AT CHANNEL 912 CHANNELSIDE DRIV FL INST CONTROL, FL DWM CONTAM, FL RESP PARTY Lower 681, 0.129, ENE
F181 THE PLACE AT CHANNEL 912 CHANNELSIDE DRIV FL VCP Lower 681, 0.129, ENE
K182 ROSSAC-RAYMOND O'SHE 901 E KENNEDY BLV